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Bismillahir Rahmanir Rahim

Distinguished Shareholders,

\*-alamu Alaikum,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution System
I irnited, I cordially n elcome you all to the 2B'hAnnual General Meeting of the Company. I feel
:tottd and privileged to present the Directors' Report to the Shareholders before you on the
,--,,,-era11 activities of the Company during the fiscal year 2073-2074.

\rrll drt: aware of the fact that discovery and commercial use of natural gas \,vas initiated in the
rftres and sixties respectively in the last century. in Sylhet, the sacred soil of Hazrat Shahjalal
R). The activities of Jalalabad gas at first started under a project of Petrobangla to create an

,-.i.,prortunity for using natural gas in the Sylhet region. Thereafter, Jalalabad gas \,vas formed
,irrough infrastructural development of gas transmission & distribution system under the
llanagement of Petrobangla.

\t.ith the completion of Habiganj Tea Valley Project in 1977, the activities of the Sylhet Tou,,n
Gas Supply Project r,r,as taken to meet the demand of gas in Sylhet town and its adjacent areas.
F.rllort ed by the merger of these tu,,o projects, gas distribution in Sylhet ton n was started
iormally in7978. As a result of implementing the projects like Sylhet Tea Garden Gas Supply
?roject, Sunamganj Town Gas Supply Project, Kailashtila-Chhatak Pipeline Project and the
Chhatak Town Gas Supply Project the netr,vork of gas transmission became extensive in Sylhet
r.egion r,r.hich helped formation of Jalalabad Gas Transmission & Distribution System Limited
ICTDSL) to come into force as a full-fledged public limited company under Petrobangla on 1

December 1986 with an approved capital of Tk.150 crore as per Companies Ac'r.

Aitieu o.f tlrc meetirtg of the Bonrd of Di'ectors
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since inception the Company playing a vital role in reducing dependency on imported energy'

savings o1 foreign currency ind maintenance of ecological balance through construction

of pifehne and. installation & maintenance of related facilities to ensure uninterrupted

transmission and distribution of gas upto users premisses throughout the Sylhet region'

Respected Shareholders,

I would now like to present before you the Board of Directors report on the development

operational & financial activities and future planning of the Company for your kind information

and consideration.

D evelopment Activities:

Now I would like to present a brief description of project implementatiory pipeline construction

and customer connections under the development activities of the Company during the FY

2013-2014.

Sylhet Gas Transmission Network Up-gradation Proiect:

The project titled "sylhet Gas Transmission Network Up-gradation Project" has been taken up

with a view to bring Biswanath, Balaganj and Osmaninagar lJpa-zrlla of Sylhet District and

Rajnagar upa-Zlllaof Moulvibazar d.istrict under gas supply network and to construct high

pressure balancing

gas pipeline in

different areas

undertheCompany.
In addition,

installation of B" &
6" A 11,4 Km long

gas transmission

pipeline, construc-

tion of 4 new DRS

& modification of 5

installed DRS and

installation of 5 TEG

to be completed

under the project.

Initial estimated

cost of the project

was Tk. 9075.00 lac

among which GOB

finance Tk. 8075.00

1ac (on Debt-Equity Ratio of 60:40) and Company's own finance Tk. 1000.00 1ac. The project

was approved by ECNEC on 1 Decemb er 201L and its implementation period is scheduled

from Janua ry 2O1,2to Decemb er 2014. The Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources

accorded administrative approval on 8 May,2012'

Adrocnte Md. Abu znhir, MP inauguratiny, 10 km - 6 nch din Ttipelit'Le ctmstruction uorks tnt

stllltet Gns Transrnissioil Ne iiLrork LIp-grttdatiott Projcct nt Hobigang aren on 25.0) .)014
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The DPP of the project has been revised due to decrease/increase of total estimatecl cost of
itrcal and foreign currency for procuring linepipe from National Tirbes Ltd. (NTL) r,r.hich u,as
.ri--lpror.ed by ECNEC on 21 January 2013. As per the revised DPP, the total estimated cost of
.he project stands at Tk. 97.28 crores (Cash foreign currency Tk.31.27 crore, GOB Tk. 87.28

-rore & or,r,n finance Tk. 10.00 crore).

In the meantime, various local & foreign materials have been procured after the approval of
-l-re project and construction of 107 Km pipeline & installation of 4 new DRS, modification of
: ir-rstalled DRS har.e been completed. Under the projec! construction of distribution network
r', the different areas has become imperative and as such, considering the existing reality,
:ritiative has also been taken to revise the DPP again after inclusion of 75 Km distribution
:ri-,eline of different dia mainly Tajpua Rashidpul, Biswanath, Osmaninagar, Balaganj and
i:jnagar area in the project in line with the decision of 332"d Board of Directors Meeting of the

-,-,mpany. If the revised DPP is approved, the project is expected to be completed by June 2016.

l'irring the fiscal year 2073-2014,100% progress has been achieved against RADP allocation of
--. 30.00 crore.

-, :otal of 137.88 Km distribution gas pipeline of various dia have been constructed in the
::.nchise area of the Company during the FY 2013-2074 and 6327 risers have been installed for

. -11.p1r'ing gas to different categories of customers.

.-.:a11ation of Riser and Gas Pipeline during the FY 2013-2074:

(Kilometer)

314"

7"

2',

25.997

52.291

2.092

0.002

0.742

14.105

32.665

10.108

0.482

40.102

84.956

12.20

0.484

0.742

J

4u

3/4" Riser 3,920 2,407 6,321

- - jer the development activities during the FY 2073-2014, the Company provide d 14,968
. -' : irrl1ll€ctions to new customers against the budgetary target of 11,080. The new customers
'-:,-tr'le l power statiory 10 captive powel l CNG, T industrial, 113 commercial and74,836
. ::'estic connections which is35.09(/o more than the budgetary target. Hence, the cumulative
..': .crr1n€Ctions stand at a total of 7,92,943 as on 30 June 2014.
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A table of gas connections d.uring the year under review is given below:

CategorY of
customer

Fertilizer

Power (PDB)

Power (captive)

CNG
industrial
Tea-estate

Commercial
Domestic

Total

Category of
Customer

Tea-estate

Commercial
CNG Feed Gas

Domestic

*,* t 1r
EAlY\

Actual Permanent

connections Disconnection

I
l0
1

7-

Cumulative as on 30

)une,2014
1

13

95

52

92

93

t575
191022

192943

Target

6L

1 1000

1 1080

113

t4836
14968

t2
452

464

1

10

1

7

Gas disconnection and re-connection activities are regular phenomena 
-f91 

the realization of

gas bills. During the FY 201,3-201,4, gas connection of 4,280 numbers of different categories of

customers i.e. 1 tea-es fate,123 commerciaL 2 CNG and.4,154 domestic customers have been

disconnected due to non-payment of gas bil1s amounting to taka 5'95 crore' of which' gas

connection of 82 commercial, 2 CNG and.3,S43domestic customers i'e' a total of 3'627 number

of customers have been re-instated by re:,alizingTk. 5.43 crore, the description of which is

apPended below: 
Takain crore

;l: '

s&'

;

FY 2013-2014

Disconnection Re-connection

Number Non-payment amount Number Reinstated amount

01 0.02 g 0

1oa 0.52 82 0'36
I L.t

02 2.87 02 2'87

4754 2.60 3,543 2'26

Total 4,280 5.g5 3'627 5'43

\ *\.

.Ji,*;*'

'to

ripai* ,rn t uction works under sylhet Gas Trnnsmission Network Llp-gradation Project

m
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-- :trtal of 84,406 certificates were issued from the regional distribution offices of the Company
-r:. to 31 December 2013 on the basis of ,,Arrear bues,,f ,,No Arrear Dues,,. Cent percent
- 'r !torners u/ere given dues clearance certificates in due time.

':- 
''tc1er 

to ensure better customer service as w,ell as to lessen the sufferings and hassles of'-- cttstomers'one-Stop Service'introduced earlier in the Company and is still in practice.
- ' 

'nsure 
better customer services as per the citizen charter introduced by the Company, the

'' --'-.' itres of the one-stop service are being closely monitored by a commlttee. a monthly report' :his effect has to 
1ubm1t 

to Petrobangta uy the to'r'day of every month. During the Fy 2013-- --l' a total of 7,654 applications for new connection has been received, 6,082 customers \verei 
'11 

connection within the stipulated time and 7,572 applications are under process due to:-:,--nrpleteness. It is mentionable that one-stop service is in on-going system.

-': Company has kept the system loss within 0.50% in the fiscal year 2073-2014through
- = ellicient management and proper maintenance of pipeline & equipment as against

' ' -"'r-alrle maximum system loss of 2% for the gas transmission and distribution system. 3-:=:ia1r'igilance team has been formed for 3 zone of the Company in addition to the vigilance
- =.:-attntent with a view to monitoring the activities of illegal use of gas and measures are
' :.-ae-lY being taken,against the illegal gas users after identilying theil. Besides, identifying::a1 gas users, realization of penaity and disconnection activities are also being run by the-- :t1e court' Different action plans have been taken and implemented to bring down the level. :-. stem loss or Unaccounted for Gas (UFG)

,:-'rI1c€ of dues clearance certificates to the customers up to December 2013 has been easier- -'' 'rt'eservation of al1 related information are also belng maintained due to successful
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implementation of the said program in 14 Regional Distribution Offices of the Company. It

has also been possible to expedite the revenue and marketing activities and to bring more

transparency. Blsides, making gas bills for all categories of metered customers, ledger posting,

customer ledger balancing and listing of defaulters have also been possible. In additioru

realizationof [asbills fromthe customers throughGrameenphone has alsobeeneasierbyusing

this database and it has been possible to supply required information to the Administrative

Ministry & Petrobangla.

Introduction of Bill-PaY SYstem:

With a view to building government declared digital Bangladesh, among other steps the

government has emphurlr"d the need for use of electronic and information technology in

I.d". to ease the payment process of public utility bills as well as to increase and improve

customer services, collection of gas bilis through mobile phone was launched in the Company

from March 2011. Under this system domestic & commercial customers can pay their gas bills

from anywhere and at anytime through mobile phones or from any GP authorized bill-pay

centers. It is worth mentioning that a total of Tk.2.67 crore were paid by 31,,312 customers

during the Fy 2012-211,3and a total of Tk. 2.53 crore were paid by 29,425 customers during the

Fy 2013-2014 through the mobile phone service'

On-line Gas Bill Information System:

On-line gas bill information system has been introduced in the Company so that the customers

can have informatior r"gr.di.rg gas bill payment & dues bill through internet. Using this

system, the custom"r, ,rL now being able to avoid disconnection by paying their gas bill in

time. This system is playing an important role in realizing arrear revenue of the Company.

Administrative Activities:

The overall performance of the Company depends on efficient management, strong &

systematic administrative system. The administrative activities of the Company during the

year under review are stated below:

Manpower:

The span of activities of the Company viz. number of different categories of customers, gas sales

and revenue earning etc. are being considerably increased. Hence, to ensure uninterrupted

supply of gas to the various categories of customers as well as for smooth functioning of the

Co*pur,y,1ne organogram were approved by the Company Board in its 341"1 meeting held on

g January 2014 making the provision of a total of 920 manpower comprising 455 officers and

465 employees. Durin[ th" iy 2013-201.4,340 officers and259 employees were working in the

company under the approved organogram.

Human Resources DeveloPment:

Efficient manpower is the main driving force of an organizatton. The importance of training

for the officers and employees of the Company with a view to enhancing their competence,

skill and efficiency is very important and as such the Company regularly arranges training

programs at home and abroad. During the FY 2013-201.4,69 officers and 62 employees were

imp"arted in-house training, 90 officers were sent for training in different reputed training
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institutions within the country e.g. BPI, BIM, Atomic Energy Commissiory National Planning
& Development Academy and TICI (Narsindi). Besides, a total of 12 officers were sent abroad
for foreign training.

Welfare Activities:

E steemed Shareholders,

The welfare activities of the Company are progressing ahead keeping pace with development
and financial activities. The Company arranged the following educational, social, cultural,
religious and entertainment functions during the FY 2013-2074:

Stipend:

During the yea1, the Company awarded stipends to a total of 65 students/ children of officers
and employees for their outstanding performance of which 6 students in the primary and
ir-rnior scholarship examinations and 59 students for their excellent performance in SSC & HSC
eraminations under the stipend scheme of the Company.

Loan Scheme:

During the fiscal year 2013-2014, a total of Tk. 638.00lac were disbursed among the officers &
employees as loan for purchase of land, motor-cycle and house building as per the approved
rolicy of the Company. In addition, 5 Class-I officers have been given Tk. 3.00 lac as loan to
frLlrchase personal computers follorving the existing IT policy of the government.

Corporate Social Responsibilities (CSR):

During the FY 2073-2014, the Company had a budget allocation of Tk. 25.00 lac for Corporate
Social Responsibility (CSR), The total allocated amount i.e. Tk. 25.00 lacs were spent for
fir-rancial assistance to different religious, social, educational institutions and the casualties in
r.r-rilding collapsed at Savar; Dhaka.

\Iernlte r of the Bttnrd of Director of lalnlnbad Gas Bonrd, Mr Maslruq LIddin Ahmed, deleuring speech ott the occnsiotL of
lndependence & Natnnal Datl arrartged by the Conrpanq
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Sports, Religious and Entertainment Programs:

Under the purview of recreational activities during the FY 201g-2014' the officers and

employees participated, in the Company's picnic, sports,,cultural functions' milad-mahfil to

further improve the congenial and -raii ri*o,ph"'" inthe Company' Besides' International

MotherLanguageDay,IndependenceDayandVlctoryDaywereobservedintheCompany
with d.ue enthusiasm and solemnity'

Financial & Commercial Activities:

Respected Shareholders,

Now I would like to draw your kind attention

commercial activities in the year under review'
to the details of Company's financial &

Gas Sales:

The gas sales of the Company d.uring the FY 2013-2014 was 2142'955 MMCM as against

the budget ary target of tifl,.iOO MMCM and the revenue income was TK' 945'BZ crole as

against the budgetary target of-TK. 88g.77 crore during the year under review' category wise

d-escription of which are given below:

Target in the FY 2013-201'4

Volume Price

Volume: MMCM I Price:(Tnka) in crore

Actual sales in the FY 2OL3-201'4

Volume

L,398.332

Price

394.33

CategorY

Por,t er (PDB)

Fertilizer
Industrial
Tea estate

Commercial
Domestic

Captive Pou'er

CNG

Total

1,281.500

90.000

189.000

22.700

19.000

185.000

85.500

98.000

L,97'1..700

361.38

23.22

170.76

13.30

17.99

95.98

35.74

225.40

883.77

179.547 30.84

190.044

22.994

19.224

192.954

96.521.

103.345

171.37

13.47

78.21

99.56

40.35

237.69

iff+E'9,5{, t;: :''i',.':,'.' :, 945:83 ::r'''i:.ji:' :::': i

during the FY 2013-201'4 for the

, transmission PiPeline of GTCL'

Wheeling Charge:

The Company paid. a wheeling charge of Tk' 22'33 crore

transmission of gas to the franchise area of IGTDSL through

Price Deficit Fund (PDF):

price deficit fund (PDF) r,r,as created to cover the loss incurred by Petrobangla by means of

procuring gas from IOCs at higher prices and selling the same to the customers at a lower rate'

pDF is collected on the volume of gas sufpftea frJm the.government ou''ned gas fields' The

companv paid Tk. g0.Bg crore to Petrobangla for PDF in the FY 2013-2074'

Gas development fund r,t as created in 2009 for financing the companies to increase gas

production through discoveries / development of ne\^'.gas fields' A payment of Tk' 42'22 crote

*u, -ud" for that Purpose during the year under review'

+,#+gaTcEeiE,lfr
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Income and Expenditure:

The Company has earned a total of TK. 1026.69 crore as revenue which included sales revenue
of Tk. 945.82 crore and other income of Tk. 80.87 crore. On the other hand, the revenue expenses
of the Company during the year under review was Tk. 892.86 crore, including gas purchase of
Tk. 655.06 crore. The Company earned a pre-tax profit of Tk.133.83 crore and net profit after
tax Tk.86.99 crore during the year under review.

Profit Analysis:

The gas sales during the year under review was Tk. 945.82 crore which was Tk. 851.38 crore
in the previous year. Consequently, gas sales were increased to Tk. 94.44 crore i.e. 11,.09%

compared to the previous year. In addition, the other income including bank rate of interest
was Tk. 80.87 crore which was Tk. 69.62 crore in the previous year. Hence, the other income
increased to Tk. 11.25 crore i.e.1,6.15% compared to the previous year. As a whole, the rate of
pre-tax profit increased 9.90% compared to the previous year as revenue and other income
against gas sales were increasedl1,.09% and16.15% respectively during the year under review.

Arrear Revenue:

A total outstanding amount to all categories of defaulting customers of the Company stood at
Tk. 238.93 crore as on 30 June 201.4, which is equivalent to 3.04 months average gas bill. The
arrear dues from Natural Gas Fertilizer Factory (NGFF) & Chhatak Cement Co. Ltd. (CCCL) of
BCIC as on 30June211,4were Tk. 30.84 crore & Tk. 10.78 crore respectively which is equivalent
to 11.05 months average gas bill. Besides, the outstanding amount to Lafarge Surma Cement
Co. Ltd. (LSC) stood at Tk. 65.88 crore as of 30 June 201.4 which is equivalent to 9.04 months
average gas bill. Lafarge Surma Cement Co. Ltd. is paying their gas bills on the basis of
actual use of gas instead of paying total gas bills demanding Force Majeure of the Gas Sales
Agreement (GSA). It is to be mentioned here that an arbitration case is on between Jalalabad
Gas and Lafarge. Category wise arrear revenue of the Company are enumerated below:

(Taka in tore)

a";lig;.m :',-
Category

Power

Fertilizer

Industrial

Cement Company

Tea-state

CNC

Commercial

Domestic

Total Taka

Non-payment of gas bills by the public bulk customers and Lafarge Surma Cement Ltd.
reflect adversely upon Company's accounts receivable position and affect the overall financial
activities of the Company and the payment for purchase of gas from the gas production and
transmission companies and DSL, income tax etc. are delayed. Despite these, the efforts are
also being continued to contact the defaulting customers & institute for collection of arrear
dues from all categories of defaulting customers.

Govt./ Semi-Govt. Private Total Taka

June 2013 |une 2014 |une 2013 |une 2014 June 2013 |une 2014 ]une 20L3 June 2014

54.53 57.27 24.38 26.54 78.91 83.81 2.13 2.00

38.36 30.84 38.36 30.84 13.00 12.00

5.06 7 .\t 5.06 7 .17 0.89 1.53

6.17 10.78 65.49 65.87 71.66 76.65 15.28 9.04

2.37 2.30 2.37 2.30 1..52 1.39

23.29 26.81 23.29 26.81 7.27 1.23

3.33 3.29 3.33 3.29 2.06 1.87

1.82 1.93 6.47 6.19 8.29 8.72 1.40 7.27

100.88 100.82 130.39 138.11 231.27 238.93



t2013-2014

Payment to Govt. Exchequer:

During the fiscal year 2 Olg-zLlL,the Company has contributed Tk7 4'16 crore to the government

exchequer in the form of DSL Tk. L7a ;ro'e, dividend Tk' 28'91 crore'7 income tax Tk' 43'13

crore and import duty Tk' 0'34 crore'

Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF):

During the FY 2013-201,4,an amount of Tk' 7 '04 crorewas contributed to the workers Profit

participation Fund (WPPF) at the.ut" of 5% ofnet profit' In the preceding year the wPPF was

Tk. 6.41, crore.

Financial AnalYsis:

The actual revenue expenditure during the FY-2013-201'4was Tk' 45'98 crore against cash

budget allocation of Tl. 52.17 crore *ti.h is Tk. 6.19 crore or 11"86% less than the budget

allocation. The rate of return (ROR) ar,fu'tg the year was77 '72% and the debt equity ratio of the

Company stood utilsi. Onth" oth". huid, debt-service ratio stood at55'46 times at the end

of the fiscal year as against 62.35 times of the preced'ing year' These ratios reflect an improved

and satisfaciory finuncial status of the Company'

Health, SafetY and Environment:

Health, safety and environment have been given the highest priority in all stages of activities

of the Company. Safe use of natural gu, L of paramount importance' This is why' safety

,o**71,!|,,t*bangla,plantingasaplinginthepremises
of ConPanY's rect house

34



Annual Report 201 3-201 4 @*

of different stations and environmental activities including the safety of gas pipelines and
stations, health and safety of the people who are engaged in gas supply, system operation
and maintenance are being given due importance. As per the approved organogram of the
Company a department named 'Environment & Safety' deals with safety & environment
activities of the Company. The following actions were undertaken in the Company in respect
of healtlu safety and environment during the FY 2013-2014:

An MBBS doctor and government approved essential drugs with ambulance facilities have been
provided in the Head office for caring health of Company's ofhcer, staff and their dependents.
In addition, retainer doctors were appointed at the regional distribution offices & different
establishments for providing health services to the employees and their dependents. First aid
boxes were preserved in every installations to ensure primary treatment. While attending the
hazardous tasks, physicians, medical equipments, ambulance and necessary manpower are
kept standby in the work places to meet any emergency.

:,'. etr- related activities of the personnel and various important installations of the Company
,'-,.-rg n.ith safety awareness among the employees have been beefed up during the FY 2013-

- i-1. The Company also takes measures to keep the officers & staff of the Head Office and the
::-rLritv guard vigilant on hor,r.. to protect the Companv's installations and manpower from
. -.'hre by using fire fighting equipments through training under the supervision of the Fire
:::\-ice and Civil Defense.

l'',rring the fiscal yeat a total of 758 accidents/incidents along u..ith 3 fire accidents were
-.-ntlled successfully. Among these accidents, 3 fire accidents cause negligible damage to the

q

r" *l

Enqr. Md. Mostnfiztu' RalLnntt, Motmginy, Director of IGTDSL hoisting national Jlng
on tlre occasion of lttdcpufience Dntl 2011
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property financially which was equivalent to Tk.4,453'00 only' In addition to that no damage'

no deadly gas related accidents iook place, nobody injured or no lives were lost during the

year.

Monitoring activities of important installations by the security monitoring committee for

important installation, *"r" also conducted in every month and it is being continued' The

leakage of low pressure pipeline and riser have been increased in the Fy 201'3-20L4 compared

to the preceding y* u..oraing to the sources obtained from different related department/

section/ regional distribution olfi.", of the comPany' The comparative description of accidents

& gas leakJges during the FY 2012-2013 &x211g-201,4 are provided below:

51' Accidents/Incidents
No.

1. Fire accidents

2012-2013 2013-20L4

06 03

2013-2014

2. Leakages of gas distribution network

3. Riser leakages

4. Customer leakages

Others

Environment:

92 349 -do-

30 63 -do-

260 324 Various reasons

388 758

Thundering

Long time use79

The Company is following the environment friendly rules in all the activities including gas

connections, system op"riion and maintenance as Per government instruction' All categories

of customers except the domestic are required to suUmit a clearance certificate issued by the

Directorate of Environmentpriorto gas connections to ensure good environmental condition' In

additiorU Bangladesh Natural Gas Sifety Rules-L991 (amended up to 2003) and environmental

rules and regulations are being p.op"riy adhered toin running all activities of the Company'

Apart from this, gas venting tJtire utmosphete were \:pl 'lpossible 
lowest t"::Y:i::::""'::

;#;;;." rlJa"ring emerg"r,.y rr*i.tenance. ro hetp maintain ecological balance and

AViero of the Armual SPorts 2014
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::erention of environment pollution, a total of 6,464nos. different species of existing trees
i:e properly nursed and well taken care of. No new trees u.ere planted in the head office

--^:.:r-nises and different establishments of the Company during the year due to lack of empty
: l-:f Ce S.

Re spected Shareholders,

,.'',r rvi1l be glad to know that the Company has been maintaining its continuous effort of
-- =,,-elopment in construction of pipeline, gas marketing and revenue earning since its inception
.':'.i. consequently, the gas sales of the Company is gradually increasing. At present nearly 230
'.:)'ICFD of gas are being consumed on the average by different categories of customers of
- ': Company, which is expected to be increased to 330 MMCFD by June 2015. The number
, -rr.terested investors/ entrepreneurs has been increased along with the increase of different

:,'..egories of customers in the Company. The description of power plants and public/private
::--,iects under construction/to be constructed in the franchise area of the Company are
- .'--lcted below:

The Construction and commissioning of said 25 MW power plant has recently been
;ornpleted at Kumargaory Sylhet. Gas connection was given to the po\^rer station on 15

Cctober 2013 as per the Gas Sales Agreement (GSA) signed between Jalalabad gas and the
.:ioresaid power station. Presentlv 4 MMCFD of gas are being used by this power plant. The
'-lo\\-er plant has applied for allocation of additional 7 MMCFD of gas in order to increase its
:l \'1W power generation. In consideration of their ptayeL allocation of 5.5 MMCFD of gas
...re under consideration of the Company.

Thrs power plant having capacity of 347 MW is under construction at Nobiganj under
Habiganj district. A Gas Sales Agreement has already been signed with that power station.
The construction of 20" dia high pressure gas pipeline from Bibiyana Gas Field to the said
:Lr\\'er plant by M/s Dipon Gas Company Ltd. is underway. The construction r,r.orks of the
:o\\-er plant is expected to be completed by Feb 2015. If this po\,yer plant is constructed,
:'.ear1v 50-55 MMCFD of gas would be supplied.

T1-Le construction of 330-400 MW power plant by Bangladesh Pow,er Development Board
BPDB) at Bibiyana area is under progress. Upon installation of this power plant, 50-55
\l\'lCFD of gas would be required. A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) betu.een
-alalabad gas & BPDB has been signed for construction of pipeline & CMS with a view to
.upplying gas to this power plant.

lire construction of this power plant having capacity of 330-400 MW at Bibiyana is under
actir.e consideration of BPDB. If this plant is installed, nearly 55-60 MMCFD of gas would
:e used. A plan has been taken to supply gas to this power plant by the same pipeline
,:',sta1led for Summit Bibiyana-3 Combined Cycle Power Plant. But GSA/MOU has not yet
:een signed.
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The power plant having capacity of 330 MW wiIl be installed at sha$ibazar ateaby BPDB'

The construction *ortfhu, already been started by EPC contractor. Upon installation of

this power pianf about 47 MMCFD of gas would be consumed by this plant' The pipeline

construction work has been completed"for suppiying gas to this power plant' Signing of

MOU between Jalalabad gas & BPDB for construction of RMS is under Plocess'

Kushiara 163 MW Combined Cycle Power Plant at Fenchuganj :

This power plant of 163 MW would be installed at Fenchuganj area' If this plant is

constructed, nearly 28 MMCFD of gas would be used. But Gas Sales Agreement (GSA) is

yet to be signed with Jalalabad gas for supplying gas to this power plant.

i)

The construction of new fertllizer factory named Sha$alal Fertilizer Factory having

capacity of lT6Ometric tons under BCIC is underway and about 45 MMCFD of gas would

U" ."quirea by this fertilizer factory. Construction of high pressure gas pipeljne has been

compieted 
"u.Ii". 

to supply gas to this factory and construction of CMS is under Process'

rPrivate Industries:

The government has suspended all kinds of gas connections in the country except sylhet

Division since 2010. As a result , ptimary consent of gas connection to various industrial

giants (square Textiles, square rrrhio.rt, Badsha Textiles, Deshbandhu Group, Pran' RAK

Ceramics, SM Spinning & Pioneer Spinning Mills etc) have been given by the Company'

The construction of B" -"10" dial2km pipeline has been completed for supplying gas to the

said industrial customers at ShahlbaLir area. The gas connections from installed pipeline

to M/s. PRAN Dairy,M/s. PRAi.I Beverage, fr4/tlMaar Ltd., M/s. Star Ceramics, M/s'

RAK paints, M/s. Ai-Modirru Chemical soap Factory and M/s. Copertech Industries Ltd'

m

i lina of Milnd Mott.fil rtrt occasiort of lnly Eid-e-Milndumabi'
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: .'' -\id Mosto.fizur Raluna, Monagittg Director of IGTDSL delioering sTteech ort the occasiorr of lrtclependence Day 2014

:'ar-e already been given. Nearly 12 MMCFD of gas are being consumed by these industries.
Gas connections to other industries those who have obtained primary consent for gas
- rnnection are under process. If all of the industries of this kinds are given gas connections
:..ear1v 40-45 MMCFD of gas would be required.

,i considerable number of industries like M / s. Omera Cylinders, M / s. Olila Glass Industries,
l'1 s. Everway Dyeing etc. situated at the adjacent areas of Shahjibazar to Sreemongal
--iPeline route have been given primary consent of gas connection. These industries require
: earlr. 11 MMCFD of gas.

- :inlatr,' consent of gas connection to M/s. Akiz Food & Beverage Ltd. at Chhatak has been
.:Lrpd and this industry requires about 1.2 MMCFD of gas.

- ."e installation of Special Economic Zone at Sherpur under Moulvibazar district is under
,:::1\'e consideration of the government. Nearly additional 50 MMCFD of gas may be
-:uired to supply to the industries to be installed in this economic zone.

' - ::E above mentioned plans and projects implemented, the gas sales and revenue earning
-= Company will be increased, balance between supply & demand of gas would be

. :-,ained, the condition of power generation would be improved and it will be possible to
, : '-rositive role in industrialization of the country.Above all the revenue earning of the--::11\'lvould also be increased. If this trend is continued the use of gas is expected to be

:.::it1 to 450 MMCFD by power; industrial & other customers within the next 2-3 years, in
::.:rcl-Lise area of the Company.

: . := :med Shareholders,

-,-. like to express my heartfelt gratitude and thanks to you all on behalf of the Board of-: I . r: ior vour valuable co-operation and support in over-all activities of the Company. So
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far, I endeavored to present in brief the overall performance of the company for the FY 201'3-

2014. Please now allow me to mention that the ,.hi"rr"-"nts so acquired have been possible as

a1i officers and employees of the Company discharged their duties with hard work' obedience'

sincerity and devotior, ,rrrd". the guidance of the Ministry and Petrobangla for which they

deserve our appreciation. I am also delighted and impressed to note that the management

has efficiently and effectively carried o.rithut aflairs of the Company during the year under

review. we are thankful to the Energy & Mineral Resources Divisiory Ministry of Finance'

Planning Commission, IMED, National Board of Revenue and other government offices for

their wholehearted co-operation, guidance and assistance'

Distinguished Shareholders,

we are now in a giobal system of competition in the beginning of the new century' where we

will have to struggle for our survival and success. we wiil be required to carefully face and

resolve all the chalienges with efficiency. I do hope the Company would be able to contribute

a lot towards facing ihe challenges of the 21"t century and socio-economic development of

the country through skill, efficiency and commitment of the officers and employees of the

Company in the daYs to come'

I am also thankful and grateful to the distinguished shareholders for attending this Annual

General Meeting and giving me a patient hearing. I would now like to place the Audited

Accounts, Audited Reiort ui-ra,n" Directors' Report on the activities of the Company during

the Fy 201,g-2oL4before the sharehold,ers for kind consideration and approval.

A1lah-Hafez,

Chairman
Board of Directors
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ABSAHA&CO.
Chartered Accountants

AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

JALALABAD GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LIMITED

,,/e have audited the accompanying Statement of Financial position of Jalalabad Gas Transmrssion and

listribution system Limited as of 3oth June, 2014 and the related statement of comprehensive income

ard Statement of cash Flows for the year then ended. The preparation of these Financial Statements

r.,: accordance with Bangladesh Financial reporting standard is the.responsibility of 
l,le 

company's man-

agement. Our responsibility is to express an independent opinion based on our audit'

rve conducted our audit in accordance with the Bangladesh Standards on Auditing (BSA), which are

Itandards and lnternational Account-:onsistent in all material respects with Bangladesh Accounting s

rg Standard/lnternationat Financial Reporting Standard IAS/IFRS as. adopted in 
lllOtaOesh' 

Those

siandards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

, nancial statements are free of material misstatements. An audit includes performing_the procedures

:c obtain evidence supporting the amounts and disclosers in the financial statements. The procedures

selected depend on the Auditor judgment and internal control related to the preparation of the financial

statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates

nade by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. we believe

ihat our audit provides a reasonable basis for out opinion '

In our opinion, the Financial statements, prepared in accordance with Bangladesh Accounting standards

r BAS), give a true and fair view of the state of company's affairs as of 30th June, 2014 and of the results

of its oplrations and its cash flows for the year then ended and comply with companies act 1994 and

other applicable laws and regulations .

We also rePort that:

1 ) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the. best knowledge and

belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof'

Z) ln our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the company so far

as it appeared from our examination of those books'

3) The company's Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive lncome dealt

with by the report are in agreement with the books of account'

4) The expenditure incurred was for the purposes of the company's business'

Dated: Dhaka

The 27lh SePtember, 2014

-/r/rr& M.g
ABSAHA&CO.

Chartered Accountants

{1
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JALALABAD GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LIMITED
(A Company of Petrobangla)

MENDIBAGH. SYLIIET

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 3OTH JUNE. 2014

1.

PARTICULARS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital
Deposit for Shares (Equity)
Capital reserves
Revenue reserves

LONG TERM BORROWINGS
Unsecured loans -Local sources
Unsecured loans-Foreign sources

OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Customers & Contractors security deposits
Provision for Gratuity
Provision for Leave pay

TOTAL CAPITAL EMPLOYED (1+2+3)

REPRESENTED BY:

FIXED ASSETS
Fixed assets (at cost less accum, depreciation)
Capital work-in-progress

INVESTMENT AND OTHER ASSETS:
Fixed deposits (FDR)
Loan to employees
Loan to lnter Company
lnvestment in Share ICB lslamic Bank Limited

Securities of Customers & Contractors (non-cash)

CURRENT ASSETS
lnventories of stores and other materials
Advances, deposits and prepayments
Trade Accounts Receivable
Cash and Bank balances

GROUP COMPANY ACCOUNTS (PAYABLE)

Liabilites for gas purchase
Liabilites for gas Transmission charges
Liabilites for BAPEX margin
Liabilites for Deficit Wellhead Margin for Bapex
Liabilites for Price deficit fund
Liabilites for Gas Development fund
Group current accounts

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors & accruals
Current portion of long term loans
Workers' Profit Participation Fund
Provision {or Bad & doubtful debts
Provision for Taxation

CURRENT LIABILITIES (8+9)

NET CURRENT ASSETS (7-10)

NOTE

11

12
1a

Tk.

14
t5

16

17
1B

19

20

6,004,467,611
f qasisq,too

282,862,486
255.622,124

5,016,788,901

247,841,932
I os,ass,+zo

184.346.456

AMOUNT in Taka

t 2013-2014 ) a.-301"ry3 1
5,411,815,157

449,194,100
282,862,486
255,622,124

1,4?4,139,417-

1,665,928,445
2,913,1 86

51 ,480,1 02

___9301,2?!857_ _-_Zn99f9?f19_

1,866,088,097t t,oga,gze,ozt
167.760.026

1 ,963,434,146
1,766,305,471t lwBg,ary-

5
6
7
B

o

10

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

ZI
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

JJ

34
EA

36

f t,zqt,szz,oia)
45,291 ,671
21 ,924,313

10.

11.

2,413,629,799

12. NETASSETS (5+6+11)

271,975,274 870,368,761

rk. ___c&1-24,55?_ _lJ89p52jj_0_
The principal Accounting policles and notes attached from an integral part of the above accounts and are to be read in conlunction therewith

Singed under authorisation and on behaf of the Board of directors.

Company Secretary Director

This is the Statement Of Financial Position which we have

Dated: Dhaka
The 27th September, 2014

/./-
GrYAbA"^l
ffinaging Direct-ol

referred to in our report of even date.

.,ryrrafi' e-'g
ABSAHA&CO.

Chartered Accountants
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257,816,020
; 73,361 ,476

L 1s!,4r4Ey
1,720,321,733

4,252,724,721
232,680,416
194,172,600

17,687,000
1,465,946,449

6,163,211 ,186 4,556,150,003
4.252.724.721 | ZOAO.I+5.+S+

232.680.416 192,610.187
194.172.600 168.672.600
17.687.000 17.687.000

1.465.946.449 1.208n34.722

5,517,601,019
202,983.218

2,597,296,580
2,393,281 ,137

| 324.040,084

2,342,892,119

20,409.559
297,168.273

'??'?2?22?IZ€ZQ,E9q.
2,902,733,626

5,558,329,583

f 
-zttizz,so6-l
2,150.144,967
2,316,006,727

I az+,tu,oas
2,n!,391,04
1,698,052,601

34,876,732
22,055,153
21 ,938,924

280,978,285 
jl

129,920,432
87,1 08,896

336,292,732
10,366,000
70,435,673

5,502,734
480,136,486

_5,245,625,745

7.

9.
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JAL ALAB AD GAS T RAN S MI S Sf O N A}?"?.ffi:fr UT IO N SY S T EM LIMITED

MENDIBAGH. SYLHET

STATEMENToFC0MPHEHENSIVEINcoME30THJUNE,2aI4
Amount in Taka

1.

Particulars

SALES
Gas sales revenue

Other operational income

Cost ot Sales
Gas purchases

BAPEX margin

Gas DeveloPment Fund

Deficit Welhead Margin {or BAPEX

Gas transmision Charges

Price Deficit Fund charges

Operating ExPenses

Depreciation charges

Bad debts expenses

Petrobangla Service charge

Operating Profit ( 1-2)

Other lncome ( Non - oPerational )

Total lncome ( 3+4)

Financial lncome /( Cost)

lnterest income

Less: interest cost

Note

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

550,596,008 
L

71,924,313
422,202,382

3.

4.

5.

6.

47

48

49

51

52

944,771 ,250 892,771,913

389,081 ,366463,942,216

471,924,216

-_ r,e91o!q l
1 ,408,713,466

70,435,673

393,354,366

4,273,000

1,281,853,279

64,092,664
7. Net profit before WPPF & Tax ( 5+6)

8. Worker Participation in Profit ( WPPF)

9. Net Profit before Tax ( 7-8)

10. Provision for Tax

't1 Net profit after Tax (9-10)

12. Profit brought lorward from previous year

13. Prior years adjustments
14. Profit Available lor Distribution

15. ApproPriationAccount:
Conlirbution to National Exechequer'

16. Balance transferred to Balance Sheet

1,338,277,793 1,217,760,615

468,397,227 480,694,979

869,880,566

4,334,278,915

11 ,871 ,888

737,065,636

3,733,264,009

133,949.274

5,216,031 ,369 4,604,278,915

l?q910!q0!) _lz!,0qq.0!!r
4,926,931,369 4,334,278.915

rhe principarAccountins poricies and 
3',l;il'lx'J::ixi#,::i[T,Jfl:fli'."']'.???J?::r:?:,ilx,?:: 

to be read in conjunction therewt:

At*'{-
Managing Director

This is the statement of comprehensive lncomet which we have referred to in our report of even date

'{/t"fu L*
ABSAHA&CO.

Chartered Acccr-:a-:s

9,744,576,235

[?919?qg-] a ^L'.'*11
8,760,525,666

lesrsSao,e2a-'t 246,678,737

8,W,25!l75
i o,sso,soo,ooa

70,409,560

223,304,648
908,940,500

447,837 ,941
142,486,335

552,788
12,000,000

894,321,760
50,449,490

5,768,013,742

67,055,153

411 ,385,659
67,146,981

160,423,346

873,072,938

427,346,704

137,791,133

I, tt ,tso,tzo

836,539,890

56,232,023

r3
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JALALABAD GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LIMITED
(A Company of Petrobangla)

MENDIBAGH. SYLHET

CASI.I FLOW STATEMENT AS AT 3OTH JUNE,2A14

PARTICULARS

Cash Flows from Operating Activities :

Nel Profit After tax(Less Contribution to N. Exchequer)
Add: Non Cash Expenses
Depreciation Less Adjustment
Provision for bad debt for the Year
Prior year adjustment - considered income during this year

Fund from operation before changes in Working Capital

Changes in working caPital (WC)
lncreasei Decrease in lnventories of stores & other materials
lncrease/ Decrease in Advance , deposits & Prepayments
lncrease/ Decrease in Trade account receivable
lncrease/ Decrease in creditors for Gas Purchase
Increase/Decrease in creditors for Transmission
lncrease/ Decrease for Price Deficit Fund ( PDF) Charges
lncrease /Decrease for BAPEX margin
lncrease of welhead Margin for BAPEX
lncrease/ Decrease in Gas Development Fund
lncrease/ Decrease in Group Current Accounts
lncrease/ Decrease in Trade Creditors and Acruals
lncrease/ Decrease in workers Profit participation fund ( WPPF)

lncrease/ Decrease in lncome iax Provision
lncrease/ Decrease in Leave PaY

lncrease/ Decrease in GratuitY

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash Flows from lnvesting Activities I

Fixed Deposits ( FDR)
Employees Loan
Addition of Fixed Assets
Capital work in Progress

Loan to inter company

Net Cash Flows from lnvesting Activities :

Cash llows from Financing Activities :

Payment of Long term Loans
Customers & Contractors Security Deposit
Customers & Contractors Security Deposit ( Non Cash)
Foreign loan & ERF
Share Deposit

Capital Reserve

Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Net lncrease/( Decrease) in Cash & Bank Balance (A+B+C+D)

Cash & Bank Balances at the beginning of the year

Cash & Bank Balances at the end of the year

Singed under authorisa

50,589,030 (162,172,751',)

(1,283,579,227\
(40,070,229)
(73,728,640)

29,368,649
(25,500,000)

(514,s62,855)
(33,982,990)

(321,119,012)
(129,092,635)
(168,672,600)

(1,167,430,092)

(34,401 ,910)
213,764,454

(171,748,763)
(11 ,008,688)

282,862,485

57,344,236 279,467,578

(550,664,899) (311,329,226)

874,704,983 1,186,034,209

Tk. 324,040,084 874,704,983

f of the Board of directors.

Amount in Taka

A.

B.

734,9'.11,282

14,489,688
(447,151,613)

(77,274,411)
49,869,425
10,414,939
16,789,988

(130,840)
(1,529,365)
(7,71B,O5O)

865,000
13,310,802
6,343,009

468,397,227
3,219,343

693,887

738,806,039

(45,874,423)
(411,717,174)
(435,1 51 ,299)

403,1 91 ,836
(10,459,718)
(46,927,061\

2,595,614
826,384

2,908,584
3,770,433

(98,967,529)
(9,592,761)

480,694,979
2,947,584
(418,200)

c.

D.

(1 ,393,509,447)

(e,866,000)
324,730,051

(257,911,727)
391 ,912

tion and on beha

/^
\-L

Director
@'*r ^C

--ManagmlDltector

date.

-r/tt& M'g
ABSAHA&CO.

Chartered Accountants

580,780,566

141,706,040
552,788

11 ,871,888

467,065,636

137,791,133

133.949,270

44
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This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our repofi of even
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JALALABAD GAS TRANSMISSION AND- DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LIMITED
(A Company of Petrobangla)

MENDIBACH. SYLHET

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH JUNE , 2014

3'- a"ce as at July 1st , 2013 449,194,100 282,862,486 255,622,124 89,857,532 4,334,278,9'15 5,411 ,815,157

592,652,454

3alance as at June 30th , 2014 Tk. 449,194,100 282,862,486 255,622,124 89,857,532 4,926,931 ,369 6,004,467,61'l

Singed under authorisation and on behaf of the Board ol directors.

&n'*r*"{
--ManagmlDfector

date.

- :: Addition during the year

: -: Net Prof it after Tax Trans.

-: - Income Statement

('\ -/^\\l^\fr
\__/ --

-ompany Secretary

592,652,454

/^
/>;

Director

This is Statement of Changes in Equity referred to in our report of even

-r/ffi& M'g
ABSAHA&CO.

Chartered Accountants

Particulars
Share

Capital

GOB

Contribution

to Equity

Capital

Reserve

General

Reserve

Retained

Earnings
Total Equity

45
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LIMITED
JALALABAD GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

(A ComPanY of Petrobangla)
MENDIBAGH. SYLHET

N*TES TO THE AECOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3OTH JUNE , 2014

1. LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES:

Jalalabad Gas Transmission and Distribution system Ltd. is a company registered with the register 
"1l"li:

stockcompanies&firmsonlstDecember,lg36undercompanies'act1913(nowthecompaniesactl994)
as a company of Petrobangla.

The principal activlties of the company are:

- To purchase natural Gas from Gas producing Companies of Petrobangla

- To sell natural gas to dilferent Consumers of Sylhet, Moulvibazar, Hobigonj and Sunamgonj District'

FINANCIAL STRUCTURE:

The company s financial structure comprises:

a) Equity capital all of which are effectively owned by petrobangla on behalf of the Government of Bangladesh;

and

b) Long term loan comprising o{ foreign and local currency loans'

PREPARATIoNANDPRESENTATIoNoFFINANCIALSTATEMENTS:

The Financial statements of the company have been prepared on a going concern basis under Generally

Accepted Accounting Principles and Bangladesh Accounting standards (BAS)' The formats and instruction of

MSlp were followed in preparing and presenting the Financial Statements. The related provision of Companies

Act 1994 have also been duly complled with'

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

The principal Accounting Policies followed in preparing the Financial statements of the company are as follows:

Basis ol accounting :

The Financial statements have been prepared using historical cost convention on accrual basis except

interest on local and foreign loan which has been accounted for on cash basis.

Revenue Recognition :

Revenue is recognized when sales of gas are billed. sales price for gas is set as per Govt' order' lnterest

income is considered on accrual basis and as per Bank advice. Other income is accounted for when they are

received in cash or through adjustment.

Treatment of Expenses r

Expenses are recognized in the period they are incurred. lnterest on loan is charged directly to the specific

capital projects funded by the loan. The charging ceases when the project is completed and thereafter the

interest cost is charged to profit & Loss Statement on cash basis

All expenses in relation to Transmission and Distribution of Gas are treated as Transmission and Distribution

Cost and separately shown in the Financial Statements'

Depreciation :

All Fixed assets except freehold land are depreciated on straight line method at the rate varying trom 2'5"k'

25% depending on the nature and economic life of the assets. On addition to Fixed assets depreciation is

charged from the date of acquisition/use. No depreciation is charged on assets acquired on the last quarter of

the financial Period.

Development and Line construction cost:

Development and Line construction cost are shown under capital work-in- progress till the project and line

construction work are complete. on successful completion, the costs are capitalized as Proved Assets' lf the

2.

3.

4.

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)
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--- -::-ent project ls unsuccessful, the cost are shown as lntangibleAssets and written off as impairment

- - :- : .:' a period time.

-'eerment of Grants and Contribution from Consumers:

: Grants:

;'=-:s :eceived from Government and Donors for Development and extension of Gas Supply infrastructure

.'. -'=:tted to Capital Reserve.

: Contribution from Consumers :

---.'cutions received from consumers towards the cost of connection are deducted from the relevant

:: --:c:ron cost; surplus or deficit is taken into lncome Statement.

-ong term Loan:

-::a and Foreign loan payable within next one year is shown as current portion under Current Liabilities. The

'*:-nt payable after one year is shown as long term liability.

Stock Valuation:

- , entories of store and other materials have been valued as follows:
- Stores and Spares are valued at average cost ;

- Stock in transit is valued at cost;
- llaterials previously issued for project work when return to store are recorded at zero value.

Trade Debtors:

-'ade debtors are valued at their realizable value, being the face value of the debts less provision for bad

,rc doubtful debts ( if any). Provision for bad debts is made @ 3 % on debtors to non- bulk customers as per

3oard Decision.

Short Term Loan To Employee:

Srort Term Loan to employee is stated at face value plus accrued interest thereon. Where such loans are not

:xpected to be realize within one year, then these are not shown as current assets.

Cuslomers Security Deposits:

Security Deposit received from customers against Gas supply are treated as long term liability since these are

not repayable while gas supply to customers continues.

Taxation :

Provision for Tax is made at currently applied rate on Accounting Profit before paying dividend. This is treated

as lncome Tax Liability which will be subsequently adjusted on ascertainment of actual tax.

Advance tax paid against future anticipated tax burden is recognized as current asset. No deferred tax (asset

or liability) is created to compensate for the timing difference and computation difference between accounting

income and taxable income.

Employee benef it costs:

a. The company operates a Provident Fund for the benefit of employees. The company's current and future

liabilities in this respect are fully reflected in its financial statements.

b. The company provides an end of service gratuity to employees. A fund has been created to meet such

liabilities as per NBR approval.

n) Treatment of Foreign Currency :

Foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and subsequently

converted to closing rate at the end of financial period. The result increase or decrease in value due to

exchange fluctuation is added or adjusted to foreign loan and the concerned project or asset for which the

loan was used.

rn)
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Price Deficit Fund:

Under a ruling of the Govt., price Deficit Fund has been created out of specified deductions from sales to end

users and it was shown as charge to income statement. This fund will be utilized by petrobangla to meet the

price deficit on gas under production sharing agreement'

BAPEX margin:

As per Govt. regulation, Tk.0.048 per cM is deducted from sales revenue to end users as a contribution to

the exploration cost of BAPEX. This is referred to as BAPEX Margin and it was shown as charge to lncome

Statement.

Revenue Reserve:

Revenue reserve include only amounts, which are potentially distributable to shareholders'

General:
previous year,s figures have been rearranged where necessary to conform to current year's presentation'

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Taka

SHARE CAPITAL:

a) Authorized CaPital:

The authorized share capital of the company is Tk.'l ,500,000,000 divided into 15,000,000 Ordinary shares of

Tk 100.00 each.

b) lssued and paid up Capital: Tk 449,194,100'

The issued, Subscribed and Paid up capital of the company is Tk. 449,194,100. divided into 449194'l ordinary

shares of Tk.100.00 each.

Equity portion of ADp released for the project are converted into paid up capital in the year 2010-2011' Project

wise details are as follows:

o)

p)

q)

Proiects

lnitial Paid up capital

Hobigonj Tea VellY Project

Sylhet Town Gas SuPPIY Proiect

Sunamgonj Town Gas SuPPIY Project

Sylhet Tea Estate Gas Supply Project (phase-l)

Sylhet Tea Estate Gas Supply Project (phase-ll)

Gas Distribution to Jalalabad Franchise Area

Third Natural Gas Development Project

Grameen Gas Distribution Project

Gas supply to Sylhet Combined cycle power plant

and Shahjalal Fertilizer Factory

Adjustment Round of Taka

Proiect

Nobigong Gas Supply & Distribution Project

2013-2014

500,700

15,850,000

16,000,000

23,000,000

43,408,000

98,581,000

24,146,100

77,345,000

71,438,534

78,924,744

22

2012-2013

500,700

15,850,000

16,000,000

23,000,000

43,408,000

98,581,000

24,146,100

77,345,000

71,438,534

78,924,744

22

6.

Tk. 449,194,100 449,194,100

DEPOSIT FOR SHARES/ GOB CONTRIBUTiON TO EQUITY:'IK. 282,862,486

This amount represents equity released for the Nobigong Gas supply & distribution Project. The project was

completed on 30.06.2012 and this was merged with the main accounts of JGTDSL'

2013-2014 2012-2013

282,862,486 282,862,486

48



-n nn y"e"L B-ep--s:I 4:}fQ.t.1 ffi
CAPITAL RESERVE : Tk.255,622,124

-r,e above balance has been arrived at as under

Balance at 1st July 2013

Add:Adjustment(HCDF)

Sub-Total

-ess: Transferred to Capital Exp.

Balance as on 30th June 2014 Tk.

262,815 122,604,777 132,754,532 255,622,124 255,622,124

262,815 122,60-4,777 132,754,532 255,622,124

262,915 122,604,777 132,754,532 255,622,124 255,622,124

255,622,124

GOB/Donor agency
The Netherland

Belgium

United Kingdom Government (DFID)

Total

Balance at 1st July 2013

Add: Net Profit for the year

Add : Prior Years Adjustment

Less Contribution to National Exchequre

89,857,532 4,334,278,915 4,424,136,447 3,823,121,541
- 869,880,566 869,880,566 737,065,636

2013-2014

19,393,586

55,1 1 2,880

58,248,066

2012-2013

19,393,586

55,1 1 2,880

58,248,066

Tk. 132,754,532 132,754,532

REVENUE RESERVE : Tk 5,016,788,901

Revenue Reserve represents the accumulated profit arising out of business operation of JGTDSL up to
30.06.2014

Movement of the above balance is as under :

89,857,532 5,204,159,481 5,294,017,013

- 11 ,871 ,888 11 ,871 ,888
- (289,100,000) (28e,100,000)

4,560,187,177

133,949,270

(270,000,000)
Balance as on 30th June 2014 Tk. 89,957,532 4,926,931,369 5,016,799,901 4,424,136,447

-- Breakup of prior year adjustment was given in note no.-52.

UNSECURED LOAN (LOCAL SOURCE): Tk 63,495,426

Movement of outstanding local loans (ADp) during the year are as follows :

Description
Balance at 'lst July 2013
Add: Received during the year
Total

Less: Transferred lo current portion

Balance as on 30th June 2014

Proiect

Sylhet Combined cycle power plant and Shahjalal Fertilizer Factory

2013-2014
73,361,476

2012-2013
83,227,476

73,361,476 83,227,476
9,866,000 9,866,000

63,495,476 73,361,476

2013-2014

63,495,476

2012-2013

73,361,476

Description

2013-2014

2012-2013

Hydrocarbon Dev. Fund

Grants Total
HCDF

Capital
Exzpenditure

lncurred

Description
2013-2014

2012-2013General Appropriation
Total

reserves account
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10. UNSECURED LOAN (FOREIGN SOURCE): Tk.184,346,456

Foreign loan was taken from ADB for Third natural gas development project

Movement of the above balance is as under:

Balance as at 1st July 2013

Add:lncreased during The Year

Less: Decrease

Less:Transferred to current portion

Balance as on 30 June 2014 Tk.

184,454,544 184,454,544 195,463,232

184,454,544
108,088

184,454,544

108,088

'195,463,232

11 ,008,688

184,346,456 184,346,456 184,454,544

Foreign unsecured loan inclusive of translation loss/exchange rate fluctuation as follows :

Project

Third Natural Gas Development Project(ADB)

CUSTOMERS & CONTRACTORS SECURITY DEPOSIT: Tk.1,990,658,496

Customers & Contractors security deposits are as follows :

a) Cash security deposited by :

Customers category

lndustrial

Tea-Estates

Brick Fields

Commercial

Domestic

CNG

sub-total(a)

b) Non-cash securities deposited by :

C ustomers/Contractors category

Pratiraksha sanchya Patra from contractors

Bank Guarantee (from lndustrial customers/Tea Estate/CNG)

Subtotal (b)

Total (a+b)

12. PROVISION FOR GRATUITY : Tk 3,607,073

Movement of the Gratuity during the year is as follows

Particulars

Balance as at 1st July 2013

Add: Received from PB

Add: provision during the year

Less: Payment/Adjustment made during the year

Transfer to gratuity fund

Balance at 30 June 2014

2013-2014 2012-2013

184,346,456 184,454,544

Tk. 184,346,456 184,454,544

11.

2013-2014

112,308,275

37,717,268

91 ,1 1 6,1 66

273,650,913

9,919,425

2012i?o73

79,324,698

36,733,219

83,128,539

247,922,954

10,784,313

524,712,047 457,893,723

2013-2014 2012-2013

986,700 986,700

1,464,959,749 1,207,048,022

1,465,946,449 1,208,034,722

Tk. 1,990,658,496 1,665,928,445

Provision for gratuity has been made @ (2) two months last basic pay multiplied by total length of service of
individual officers and staffs of the Company.

2013-2014

2,913,186

71,200

32,627,550

2012-2013

3,331,386

34,614,680

35,611 ,936

32,004,863

37,946,066

418,200

34,614,680

50

Description
2013-2014

2012-2013
Principal EBF Total

Tk. 3,607,O73 2,913,186
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13. PROVISION FOR LEAVE PAY I Tk 54,699,445

Provision for leave pay has been made @ one month basic pay for each year of service, subject to maximum
of 12 months basic pay.

Movement of Leave pay during the year is as follows :

Particulars

Balance at 1st July 2013

Add: provision during the year

Less: Payment

Adjustement made during the year

Balance at 30 June 2014

Particulars
Opening Balance

Addition during the year

Adjustment during the year

Less . Accumulated Depreciation
Opening Balance

Charged during the year

Adjustment during the year

Balance as on 30 June 2014

Details have been given in Annexure-A

CAPITAL WORK lN PROGRESS : Tk 167,760,026

Capital work in progress is made up as follows:

Particulars

Pipe line construction

Building and other construction

Sylhet Gas Transmission Net Work project

BANK DEPOSITS lN FDR:Tk. 4,252,724,721

The amount was deposited as FDR in Various bank
Govt. Bank

Private Bank

Ratio
LOANS TO EMPLOYEEST Tk.232,680,41 o
The above balance consists of the following

Particulars
Land purchase and House building loan
Motor cycle loan

Computer loan

2,055,659,734 1,913,952,694

1,698,328,0?1 1,766,305,471

2013-2014 2012-2013

48,078,465 112,108,535

2,658,395 13,733,697

117,023,166 71 ,286,443
Tk. 167,760,026 197,129,675

2013-2014 2012-2013
3,244,510,441 2,373,161,551

1,008,214,280 595,983,943
Tk. 4,252,724,721 2,969,145,494

76/":24% 80'/":20"k

2013-2014

51 ,480,102
4,231,546

2012-2013

48,532,518

4,712,738

55,711,648

587,295

424,908

53,245,256

1,661,000

104,154

54,699,445 51,490,102

14. FIXED ASSETS : Tk 1,698,328,071

The above balance represents the written down value as on 30.06.2014 and has been arrived at as under:

2013-2014 2012-2013

3,680,258,1 65 3,359,1 39,1 55

73,728,640 332,815,775
- (11 ,696,765)

3,680,258,165

tiir6,161sorl

1 
rsz,zgr rss 

l

3,753,986,805

Ir3psrsrr l
142,486,335

(780,2e5) 
l

15.

16

17.

2012-2013
180,730,547

10,216,640

1,663,000

2013-2014
223,037,576

8,298,840

1,344,000

51

Tk. 232,680,416 192,610,197
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The movement of loan to employees are as follows:

Particulars

Balance at 1st JulY 2013

Add:Addition during the Year

Less:RecoverY during the Year

Balance at 30 June 2014

18 LOAN TO INTER COMPANY; Tk'194,172,600

The above amountwas given to GTCL as toan asper petrobangla letter referancenoJ2J4237lglcll724 daled

23.12.2012.

19 INVESTMENT lN SHARE oF lcB lsLAMlc BANK tTD' : Tk.17,687'000

oriental Bank Ltd's banking operation was suspended by Bangladesh Bank and subsecquently was taken

over by ICB tslamic eanxitA. Bangtadesh Bank issued bircutar BRPD(R-I)65119t(10\120a7-446 dated:02-

0g-07 for reorganization of oriental Bank Ltd.'s depositor fund and accordingly deposits holders are allowed

a portion of their deposit into buying of shares in the share capital of ICB lslarnic Bank Ltd'ln this process the

company became owner of t7,6g7shares ol Tk.1000 each vatuing Tk'17,687,000'00'

20 sEcuRlTlES OF CUSTOMERS & CONTRACTORS ( NON- CASH) : Tk 1,465,946',449

The movement of Securities Customers & contractors (non-cash) is as follows:

2013-2014 2012-2013

192,610,187 158,627,197

63,900,000 54,360,000

256,510,187 212,987,197

23,829,771 20,377,O10

Tk. 232,680,416 192,610,187

2013-2014 2012-2013

1,208,034,722 1,036,285,959

261,202,147 258,284,329

1,469,236,869 1,294,570,288

3,290,420 86,535,566

Tk. 1,465,946,449 1,208,034,722

Particulars

Balance at 1st JulY 2013

Addition during the Year

Less: Refund during the Year

Balance as on 30 June 2014

2IINVENToRIESoFSToRESANDoTHERMATERIALSlTk202,983,218
lnventories comprise the following items

D€tals

Stores and SPares

Store-in-Transit (Foreign)

Store-in-Transit (Local)

22ADVANCE,DEPOSITSANDPREPAYMENTS:Tk2'597'296'580

The above balance consists of the following :

Particulars

Corporate tax --22(A)

Advances " 22(B)

Deposits with PDB -- 22 (C)

Deposits with T & T Board -- 22(D)

Advance office Rent

Deposit to BOC

Advance Against Employee lncomeTax

Deposit To RPGCL

2013-2014

201,828,432

769,188

385,598

2012-20',13

192,682,516

13,580,390

11 ,210,000

Tk. 202,983,218 217,472,906

2013-2014

2,515,242,713

79,255,527

427,545

39,238

50,000

32,000

2,214,382

35,175

2012-2013

2,083,937,727

62,454,319

427,545

39,238

50,000

32,000

3,168,963

35,175

2,597,296,580 2,150,144,967

7-----------
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Corporate tax - 22(A) :

Financial Year-1 995-1 996
Financial Year-1 996-1 997
Financial Year-1 997-1 998
Financial Year-1 998-1 999
Financial Year-1 999-2000
Financial Year-2000-2001

Fi nanci al Year -2001 -2002

Financial Year-2002-2003

Fi nancial Year -2003-200 4
Fi nancial Ye ar -200 4-2005

Financial Year-2005-2006

Fi nancial Year -2006-2007

Fi nancial Year -2007 -2008

Financi al Ye ar-2008-2009
Financial Year-2009-20 1 0

Financial Year-201 0-201 1

Fi nanci al Year -201 1 -20 1 2

Fi nancial Year -20 1 2-20 1 3

Fi n ancial Year -20 1 3-201 4

Advances -- 22(B) :

Advance agai nst procurement

Advance against incentive bonus

Deposits with PDB - 22(C) :

Financial Year-1 990-1 991

Financial Year-1 995-1 996
Financial Year-1 998-1 999

Financial Year-1 999-2000

Financial Year-2000-200 1

Fi nancial Year -2002-2003

Financial Year-2003-2004

Financial Year-2005-2006

Fi nancial Year -2007 -2008

Financial Year-2008-2009

Financial Year-2O1 0-201 1

Deposits with T & T Board - 22(D) :

Financial Year-1 981 -1 982

Financial Year-1 982-1 983
Financial Year-1 983-1 984

Financial Year-1 986-1 987
Financial Year-1 995-1 996
Financial Year-1 997 -1 998
Financial Year-1 998-1 999
Financial Year -200 1 -2002

Annuai

2013-2014 2012-2013

2012-2013

2013-2014

2013-2014 2012-2013

2013-2014

2012-2013

5,500

120,000

3,000

20,700

197,720

48,953

5,100

5,500

8,822
5,500

6,750
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23 TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE : Tk 2,393,281,137

It represents receivable against gas bills from all category of customers and is stated below allong with

aging analysis and provision for bad and doubtful debts against each year.

Cateoorv of Customers

Power (PDB)GOVT.

Power (PDB) NON GOVT.

Fertilizer (NGFF)

lndustry-CCF

Industry-Others

Tea Estate

Brick Fields

Commercial

Domestic

Lafarge Surma Cement

CNG

Other Debtors

Net Trade Accounts Receivable

The aging analysis of debts receivable from large lndustries are as follows:

Year

2009-201 0

2010-2011

2011-2012

2012-2013

2013-2014

Other Debtors:

Particulars

Dearness Allowance

Adjustment for Legal fee

Other

2013-2014 2012-2013

572,721,838 545,276,494

265,352,768 243,796,695

308,415,962 383,608,983

107,837,273 61,657,043

69,297,420 48,722,864

22,986,565 23,684,358

1,792,672 1,841,347

32,918,447 33,338,554

81,204,066 82,936,778

658,723,240 654,926,108

268,039,597 232,911,085

3,991 ,289 3,306,418

2,393,281,137 2,316,006,727

Chhatak
Cement-

NGFF Factory
PDB (Non

PDB(Govt.) Govt.) Lafaroe

74,625,775

455,723,385

47,963,013

80,411,067308,415,962 107 ,837 ,273 572,721,838 265,352,768

Tk.308,415,962 107,837,273 572,721,838 265,352,768 658,723,24O

Amount

199,354

2,939,334

852,601

3,99'l ,289

- The overtime was paid during 1987, .l 989 and 1990 over expected increase in D.A by 10% on all those

years but the increase was not actually allowed by the Government. The advance is reported to be realised

from concerned employee's final settlement bill upon their retirement/release from the service of the

Company.

54



25 LIABILITIES FOR GAS PURCHASE: Tk.1,747,922,026

CASH AND BANK BALANCS : Tk 324,040,084

The above balance consists of the following

Particulars

Cash in hand

Cash at bank (STD & C/A)

Particulars

Balance as at 1st July 2013

Add: Payable for the year

Less : Paid during the year

Balance as on 30th June 2014

Company wise break-up is as follows :

Sylhet Gas Fields Ltd.

Bangladesh Gas Fields Co. Ltd.

Jalalabad Gas Fields (tOC)

Bibiyana Gas Field (tOC)

Particulars

Balance as at 1st July 2013

Adjustment against Tax.

Add: payable for the year

Less : Paid during the year

Less: Adjustment With (lOC)

Balance as on 30th June 2014

Company wise break-up is as follows :

Name of Company

Gas Transmission Co. Ltd.

LIABILITY FOR GAS TRANSMISSION CHARGES : Tk 45,291,671

It represents outstanding gas transmission charges @ Tk 0.3200 per cm payable to gas transmission company
Ltd.for use of their transmission lines.

The movement of the above balance is as follows :

2ol3-2.0-1.!m

2013-2014 2012-2A13

2013-2014 2012-2013

2013-2014 2012-2013

It represents the amount payable to the gas producing companies against their share of margin (uniform wel
head price @ Tk.O.225lcm and Govt. Margin 55k ot end users' price deducting 2% against losles on National
Gas) on total gas purchase volume.

outstanding payable there of as compared to previous year is as follows :

2013-2014

2013-2014 2012-2013

J5

,671
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LIABILITIES FOR BAPEX MARGIN 1Tk21,924,313

The movement of the above balance is as follows :

Particulars
Balance as at 1st July 2013
Add: Payable for the year

Less: Paid during the year
Balance as on 30th June 2014

DEFICIT WELLHEAD MAHGIN FOR BAPEX : Tk 20,409,559

The movement of the above balance is as follows :

Particulars
Balance as at 1st July 20'13
Add: payable for the year

Less : Paid during the year
Balance as on 30th June 2014

LIABILITY FOR PRICE DEFICIT FUND : Tk297,168,273
The movement of the above balance is as follows :

Particulars
Balance as at 1st July 2013

Add.Transfer from Provision Account

Add: payable for the year

Less : Paid during the year

Balance as on 30th June 2014

LIABILITY FOR GAS DEVELOPMENT FUND :Ik.122,202,382
The movement of the above balance is as follows :

Particulars
Balance as at 1st July 2013
Add.Transfer from Provision Account
Add: payable for the year

Less : Paid during the year
Balance as on 30th June 2014

GROUP CURRRENT ACCOUNT : Tk. (87,973,895)

This includes the following

Particulars
Petrobangla Current Account
Titas Gas T&D Co. Ltd.
BAPEX Current Account
Madhapara Hard Flock and Mining Project
Bakhrabad Gas Systems Ltd.
Gas Transmission Co. Ltd(GTCL).
RPGCL Current Account
SGFL Current Account
PGCL Current Account
Barapukuria coal maning
Sondarban Distribution Company Ltd.
JOypurhat Limestone Co. Ltd
Karnaphuli Gas Distribution Co.Ltd.
Balance as on 30th June 2014

Tk. 20,409,559 21,938,924

2013-2014
22,055,153
71,924,313

2012-2013
19,459,539
67,055,153

93,979,466
72,055,153

86,514,692
64,459,539

21,924,313 22,055,153

2013-2014
21,938,924
70,409,560

20't2-2013
21,112,540
67,146,981

92,348,484
71,938,925

88,259,521
66,320,597

2013-2014

280,378.285
7,849,488

908,940,500

2012-2013

327,305,347

873,072,938
'1,197,168,273 1,200,378,295

900,000,000 920,000,000

Tk. 297,168,273 280,378,285

30

2013-2014
129,920,432

1,465,227
422,202,382 +il,gas,osg

2012-2013
127,011,848

553,588,041
431,385,659

538,397,507
408,477,075

Tk. 122,202,382 129,920,432

2013-2014 2012-2013
(60,934,976) (60,854,583)
(21,454,153) (23,566,002)

(102,194)
23,657

1,397,309
(835,989)
(397,457)

190,179
299,686
(86,1 1 8)

(5,998,027)
(9,547)

(66,265)

(102,194)
23,657

1,461,694
(590,140)

(s4,281)
190,179
298,914
(71,82O)

(3,768,508)
(9,547)

(66,265)

56

Tk. (87,973,895) (87,
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32 CREDITORS & ACCRUAL : Tk gg6,292,Z92

This includes the following
Particulars
Creditors for expenses
Creditors for other fianance
Security deposit (cash)

Balance as on 30th June 2014

33 CURRENT PORTION OF LONG- TERM LOANS : Tk 10,366,000

Movement of Current portion ofl loans are shown below:

Particulars
Balance as at 1st July 2013
Add: Treansfer from long term loan.

Less: Paid during the year
Balance as on 30th June 2014

Proiects

Gas Supply To Sylhet Combinet Cycle Shahajal Factory
Gas Transmission Net Work project

34 WORKERS PROFIT PART|C|PATION FUND : Tk 70,435,673

Movement of the above balance is as under :

Particulars
Balance as at 1st July 2013
Add: Payable for the year

Less: Paid during the year
Balance as on 30th June 2014

35 PROVISION FOR BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS: Tk. S,SOZ,7}4

Movement of the above balance is as under ;

Particulars
Balance as at 1st July 2013
lncrease during the year

Decrease during the year

Adjustment during the year

Balance as on 30th June 2014

36 PROVISION FOR TAXATION : Tk 2,480,136,486

Year wise aging are shown as below :

Financial year 2000-200 1

Financial year 2001 -2002
Fi nancial y ear 2002-20O3
Financial year 2003-2004
Fi nancial y ear 200 4-2005
Financial year 2005-2006

2413-2014 2012-2Afi
162,829,576 165,968,678
148,638,290 134,273,957
24,824,866 22,739,295

Tk. 336,292,732 322,991,930

2013-2014 2012-2013
9,866,000 34,401,910

10,366,000 9,866,000
20,232,000
9,866,000

44,267,910

34,401 ,910
Tk. 10,366,000 9,866,000

2013-2014

9,866,000

500,000
10,366,000 9,966,000

2013-2014 2012-2013
64,092,664 73,685,425
70,435,673 64,092,664

134,528,337 137,779,099
64,092,664 73,685,425

Tk. 70,435,673 64,092,664

2013-2014 2012-2013
4,949,946 138,899,216

552,788
5,502,734 139,999,216

- 133,949,270

Tk. q,502,734 4,949,946

2012-2013

9,866,000

2013-2014
50,901,668

28,655,454
30,609,730

44,692,188

43,626,936

65,314,766

2012-2013
50,901,668

28,655,454
30,609,730

44,692,188
43,626,936

65,314,766

5/

Tk.
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Fi nancial y ear 2Q06-2007

Fi nancial Y ear 2007 -2008

Financial year 2008-2009

Financial Year 2009-201 0

Adjustment (2009-201 0)

Financial Year 201 0-201 1

Financial Year 2011 -2012

Financial Year 2012-2013
Financial Year 201 3-201 4

The above amount represents accumulated provosion for

of which are Yet to be settled.

37 GAS SALES : Tk.9,458,245,056

Customer category-wise break up of gas sales are given below :

118,897,795 118,897,795

117,873,502 117,873,502

202,055,199 202,055,199

175,795,831 175,795,831

(62,081,927) (62,081,927)

243,136,621 243,136,621

471,566,517 471,566,517

480,694,979 480,694,979

Tk.2,480,136,486 2,0

income tax in-respect of the years the assessment

Power (PDB)-Govt.

Power Non-Govt.

Fertilizer (NGFF)

lndustry -CCF

lndustry -Others

Tea Estate

Commercial

Domestic

Laf arge Cement ComPanY.

CNG

Captive Power- lndustries Generator

M/S NitolTATA

1 ,011 ,731 ,771

386,599,791

11 9,541 ,071

18,496,557

49,081,920

22,993,811

19,224,445

192,955,030

122,465,258

103,344,583

96,520,580

3,097,767,768

845,527,618

308,415,962

108,389,714

287,694,637

134,743,734

182,055,493

995,647,959

717 ,571,933

2,376,925,406

403,504,832

923,613,966

275,147,799

144,839,176

18,097,712

36,591,401

22,311,028

18,040,617

176,803,684

111,632,749

96,328,312

84,613,802

320197

2,604,592,056

775,916,206

373,685,074

106,052,591

214,577,798

130,742,621

170,844,643

91 2,31 3,1 87

654,167,902

2,215,551,182

353,685,692

1,717,977

Tk. 2,142,954,817 9,458,245,056 1,908,340,443 8,513,846,929

38 OTHER OPERATIONAL INCOME : Tk 286,331,179

Other operational income is made up as follows :

Particulars

Minimum Charges against sanctioned load

Surcharge for Late Payment

Meter Rent

Service Charge

Connection Charge

Heating Charge

2013-2014

61,951,774

3.1 ,514,798

12,573,309

21,348,374

34,829,160

124,113,764

2012-2013

90,017.211

34,264,588

10,254,611

10,854,351

32,O28,252

69,259,724

Tk. 286,331 ,179 246,678,737

39 GAS PURCHASE : Tk.6,550,596,008

Gas purchase d 215gg04.702 MMCM at welhead rate which is determind by the Government of Bangladesh

Company wise details are as Under.

58

Category of Customer

2013-2014 2012-2013

Volume
(cM)

Taka Volume (CM) Taka



4lly,el Bsp-or.l-?9l-:-:?q:t m
Particulars

Sylhet Gas fields Ltd.

Bangladesh Gas fields Company Ltd

Jalalabad Gas Field (lOC)

Bibiyana Gas Field (tOC)

Volume(CM)

890,754,279

595,593,1 02

662,711,580

4,745,739

2013-2014

2,326,590,510

1,598,303,705

2,550,126,260

75 575,533

2012-2013

2,194,678,707

1,536,453,903

2,022,086,100

14,795,032

40

Tk. 2,153,904,700 6,550,596,009 5,768,013,742

Gas purchase were 2153804.700 MMCM and gas sales were 2142954.818 MMCM System loss 10849.883 MMCM

BAPEX MARGIN : Tk71,924,313

It represents the contribution to Bangladesh Petroleum Exploration Company Ltd.(BApEX) margin calculated
@0.0480/CM & CNG 0.1100/cm exctuding Fertilizer is given below:

1 335290038

71185373 (cNG)
0.0480

0.1 1 00
64,093,922
7,830,391

59,252,137

7,803,016

2013-2014 2012-2013
Quantity (CM) Margin rate Total Taka Taka

67,055,153

41 GAS DEVELOPMENT FUND :Tk422,202,382
It represents the Gas Development Fund charge with Effect From August 2009

fype of user Volume(cm) 2013-2014 2012-2013
Power (PDB)

Fertilizer (NGFF)

lndustries

Tea Estate

Commercial

Domestic

CNG

Captive Power- lndustries Generator

1404312125

71185373(CNG)

980,475,322

69,022,087

117,839,574

19,768,629

12,933,514

130,146,433

71,185,373

74,126,566

92,164,680

10,560,379

33,348,599

5,594,523

7,216,901

33,187,340

225,230,520

14,899,440

84,961,684

13,704,585

30,593,439

5,522,834

7,216,069

31,874,091

224,443,131

13,069,826

42

1,475,497,499 422,202,392 411 ,395,659

DEFICIT WELLHEAD MARGIN FOR BAPEX : Tk.70,409,560
It represents the Deficet Well Head Margin for Bapex margin calculated @ o.04oo/CM & CNG 0.200/cm is
given below :

0"0400

0.2000

56,172,485

14,237,075

52,959,679

14,187,302

2013-2014 2012-2013
Quantity (CM) Margin rate Total Taka Tk.

1475497498 70,409,560 67,146,991

43 GAS TRANSMISSION CHARGE :Tk.223,304,648
It represents TK.0'320 CM payable to Gas Transmission Company limited for use of their transmission Iines

Name of Company
Gas Transmission Co. Ltd. (GTCL)

Titas Gas T& D Company Ltd.

Ouantity (CM) 2013-2014 euantity (CM)

662,711,580 220,414,939 494,713,181

9,030,340 2,889,709 8,178,074

2012-2013

157,806,362

2,616,984
Tk. 671,741,92O 223,304,649 502,991,255 160,423,346

59

1406475411
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44 PRIOE DEFICIT FUND CHARGES : Tk.908,940,500

Cateoorv of Customer
Power (PDB)

Fertilizer (NGFF)

lndustries
Tea Estate
Commercial
Domestic

CNG
Captive Power- lndustries Generator

OPERATING EXPENSES : Tk 447,837,941

Details of Operating expenses are as under :

Volume(CM) 2013-2014 2012-2013
980,043,294 220,644,227 199,043,215

68,673,870 18,404,597
117,417,903 88,796,244
19,874,369 14,346,660
12,931,463 16,999,937

130,010,882 89,501,944

23,652,713
80,973,789
14,142,253
16,849,001

85,466,287

i

I

i

Type of Expenditure
Directs Costs :

Employees Costs --

Repairs & Maintenance --

Security Expenses

Other Direct Costs --

Total Direct Costs
Administrative Costs -
Total

45(A)
45(B)

45(C)

4s (D)

Details of Emolovees Cost are oiven below :

Employees Costs - a5 (A) :

Pay of Officers
Pay of Slaff
Dearness allowance
Educational Allowancee
Overtime
House Rent Allowance
Gratuity
Leave Pay
Festival Bonus
lncentive Bonus
Liveries & Uniform
Recreation Allowance
Donation & Subscription(Benavolent )

Company's Contribution to PF

Gas Subsidy
Medical Allowance
Lunch Subsidy-Staffs
Lunch Subsidy-Off icers
Medical Expenses
Employees' lncome Tax

Welfare Expenses
Group lnsurance
Washing Allowance
Conveyance Allowance
Pension Fund
Honorarium
Others

70,851,003 428,875,294 425,281,625

74286951 31,371,597 27,664,055
Tk. 1,474,089,735 908

2013-2014 2012-2013

316,722,293 307,146,469
29,244,375 33,758,689
28,412,802 25,444,732

68,509,231 56,251,529
442,888,701 422,601,419

4,949,240 4,745,285
Tk. 447,837,941 427,346,704

2012-2013
77,043,314
32,s97,561

1,327,908
17,968,847
41,235,915
37,576,186

3,992,145
16,815,015
16,798,800
6,777,481
8,997,420
1,570,069
9,962,207
4,251,740
5,079,152
2,408,175
2,377,445
1,065,553
3,150,000
2,297,832
3,216,839

705,720
468,882

38,000
8,466,591

957,672

2013-2014
74,724,894
33,527,766
20,827,096

1,327,400
19,497,765
40,984,738
32,721,768
4,267,146

17,195,725
17,211,000
9,823,698
9,964,017
1,556,564

10,360,090
4,171,767
4,986,259
2,382,745
2,353,984
1 ,317,590

2,497,909
3,207,628

709,811

417,861
43,500

194,780
448,792

Tk. 316,722293 307,146,469
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Details of repairs & maintenance are given below :

Repairs & Maintenance 45(B)
Repairs & Maintenance- Vehicles
Repairs & Maintenance-Plant & pipeline materials
Repairs & Maintenance- Building
Repairs & Maintenance-Furniture,fixture & office equiptments

Details of other direct cost are given below :

Other Direct Costs : aS(C) :

Travelling & Conveyance
Telephone & Telex
Fuel, Oil & Lubricants

Electricity

Transport Hire

Office Rent

Municipal Tax & Land Revenue
lnsurance

Training Expenses

Wages of workers (Casual labour)
Entertainment Expenses
Electric Accessories

Bank Charges

Legal Feesl Consultancy Fees
Entertainment Allowance
Directors Honorarium

Audit Fees

Crockeries and Cutleries
Domestic use of gas

Residential Furnishing

Others with CSR

Details of administrative cost are given below :

Administrative Costs -45(D) :

Office, Stationery & Printing
Advertisement

News Paper & Periodicals

Particulars
Sale of Tender Schedule
Supplers' Registration Fees
Sale of Pipeline Materials(Customer finance).
Sale of condenset

Tk. 29,244,375 33,759,699

2013-2014
3,983,122

20,060,375

5,052,873
148,005

2012-2013
3,514,768

23,972,773

6,138,888

132,260

2013-2014
5,995,231

2,606,619

6,994,911

5,465,145

12,220,464

2,468,802
5,734,014
1,723,394
8,359,352

7,498,380

2,000,195

726,446
1,584,974

1,227,164
91 ,134

1,047,300

114,000

24,291

79,674

15,555

2,532,186

2012-2013
4,925,749

2,625,808

6,428,567

4, 1 48,51 5

9,368,237

2,397,213
5,086,615

1,401,039

5,425,552
4,996,894

1,797,157

978,131

1,438,743

1,483,422

137,292

1,029,300

183,381

41,395

87,780
66,366

2,204,373
Tk. 68,509,231 56,251,529

2413-2014

3,168,527

1,247,859

532,854

2412-2013

3,089,064

1,206,048
450,173

Tk. 4,949,240 4,745,295

PETROBANGLA SERVICE CHARGE : Tk 12,000,000 .00

The above amount represents the contribution to Petrobangla as part of the head office expenses.

NON OPEHATIONAL INCOME : Tk 50,449,490

Non- Operational income comprises the following:

2013-2014
589,600

317,000

42,442,973
1,055,700

2012-2013
459,850

2,550,824
42,901,916

788,967

61

46
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Sale of Gas Bill Books

Testing Charges

Other Rental lncome

Penalty

Miscellaneous lncome

48 INTEREST INCOME : Tk 47'1,924,216

Particulars

Bank lnterest on FDR & STD A/C

lnterest on Employees Loan

lnterest on lnter company Loan

Loan and Name of the Proiect
A) ADP:

Third Natural Gas Development Project

Sylhet Combined Cycle Power Station & Shahajalal Fertilizer D..P.

Sylhet Gas Transmission Net Work Upgradation Project.
Sub-Total

B) ADB:
Third Natural Gas Development Project

Sub-Total

PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENT : Tk 11,871,888

Particulars

Adjustment PB Management service charge with actual
expenditure Financial year 2012-2013

Adjustment against Employee income Tax.

Adjustment with bad debts M/S Sonali Bricks

Adjustment with accumulated Deprecioation

963,907

17,330

4,438,839

377,292

246,849

441,538

694,640

3,465,258

2,730,130

2,198,900

Tk. 50,449,490 56,232,023

2013-2014

460,229,359

6,989,447

4,705,410

2012-2013

387,501,484

5,852,882

Tk. 471,924,216 393,354,366

49 INTEREST COST : Tk. 7,982,000

The amount represents interest expenses on Local ADP & ADB Loan are as follows
2013-2014

3,182,000

4,800,000

7,982,000 3,860,000

413,000

413,000

Total(A+B)) Tk. 7,982,OOO 4,273,00O

WORKERS PARTICIPATION lN PROFIT : Tk.70,435,673

Provision for workers' profits participation fund has been made @ 5% of net profit earned during the year.

Such Provision is exsempted from income Tax as per 6th Schedule Part-A Para 4(2) of Income Tax ordi-
nance.1984.

PBOVISION FOB TAXATION : Tk 468,397,227

The above amount represents income tax provision @ 3ro/oon accounting profit.

2012-2013

284,000
3,576,000

50

52

2013-2014 2012-2013

8,476.000

2,664,268

(48,675\

780,295

133,949,270

62

11 ,871 ,889 133,949,270

51
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.IALALABAD GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LIMITED

KEY PERFORMANCE TND|CATOH (KPr)

Taka in Lac

SL
NO

Particulars
2013-2014 2012-2013 Standard

Taka Ratio Ratio

1 Current Ratio:

Current Assets

Current Liabilities

551 21

52401
'1.05:1 1.19:1 2:1

2 Quick Ratio

Quick Assets

Current Liabilities

27173

52456
0.52:1 0.68:1 1:1

3 Return on Total Sales Revenue:

Net Profit before Tax X 100

Total Sales Revenue

1 3383x1 00

97446
13.73% 14.63% 10!o-20/o

4 Rate of Return on Capital Employed:

Net profit before Tax X 100

Capital Employed

1 3383 x1 00

8301 3
16.127, 17.35"k 15o/"'2OY"

5 Debt- Equity Ratio:

Long Term Loan

Capital and Reserves

2478

60045
4:96 5:95 70;30

6 Rate ol Retern on average net lixed assets(ROR)

Net profit before Tax+ interest cost X 100 (1 3383+80)xl 00
77.72% 76.79"/"

Not less than

12%Average Net Fixed Assets 17323

7 Debt- Service Ratio:

Net profit after Tax + lnterest cost+ Depreciation

8699+80+1 425

80+1 04

55.46

Times

62.35

lrmes

Not less than

1-2 times

lnterest cost+Current portion of Long term loan

I Sales per Employee:

Total Sales Revenue

Average no of Employee

97446

602
161.87 142.68

9 Debtors in month :

Debtors for Gas sales

Average 3 month Gas sales

23933

23645
1.01 1.08

1:1

10 profit before tax per employee:

Net profit before Thx

Average no of Employee

1 3383

602
22.23 20.87

11 Profit Ratio

Operating Profit X 100

Sales

8943

94583
9.467"

t
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COMPOSITION OF TOTALASSEIS, CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 201 3-201 4

ASSETS

O Fixed Assets

O CurrentAssets

B OtherAssels

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES

O Share Capital

& Reserves

a Long Term Liabilities

++ Current Liabilities

Taka in Lac

18660.88

55176.01

61 632.1 1

4491 .94

55552.73

22968.07

52456.26

600 
.g

.g
(g
I

400 P

o

.E
o
E
f
o

2200

1 840

1 480

1120

760

400

FY 2009-10

:".-' ::'::, 1422.609

ilevenr,re 547.00

201 0-1 1

1447.680

556.71

2011-12

1 652.258

756.87

2012-13

1 908.340

851.38

Volume

Revenue

2013-14

2142.955

945.82

;:ii,tlT++1-r.liBi.iiii+=;tlirl#;iiiH+::;:!6*#jl|:H ==

...* ann-qetBee-g-,*t?-o-l-1? !1 ffi
tl:.#
ffiffi

YEARWISE GAS SALES & REVENUE EARNING TREND



t2013-2014ffi +nnouL

YEARW I SE P I P ELI N E LAY I NG

ffi For the Year Cumulative

3320.07

1 25,1 0

ffiffi
2011-12

YEARWISE NIJMBER OF GAS CONNECTIONS

3493.34

173.27

ffi
2012-13

1 92943

ffi
ffi
ffi

ffim
201g-14

137491

ffi
ffi
ru

,o^uffirere
2009-1 o

160.56

ffi

12468

re

3194.97

201 0-1 1

49662

200000

1 60000

1 20000

80000

40000

0

FY

4000

3500

3034.41

3000

2500
o
oE 2000
s
Y

1 500

1 000

500
74.20
ffi

0

FY 2009-.10

ffi For the Year ffi Cumulative

177975

oo
E
lz

15130

re
13627

ru

3630.43

2012-132011-12201 0-1 1

-
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CATEGORYWISE GAS SALES FOR THE YEAR 2A13-2A14

a

€

SALES VOLUME (MMCM)

Power (PDB) 1,398.332

Captive Power 96.521

Fertilizer

CNG

lndustry

Tea Estate

I Power (PDB)

Captive Power

Fertilizer

# cruG

.': lndustry

:! Tea Estate

Commercial

Domestic

119.541

103.345

190.044

22.994

Commercial 19.224

Domestic 192.954

CATEGORYWISE REVENUE EARNING FOR THE YEAR 201 3-201 4

REVENUE EARNING (Taka in Crore)

394.33

40.35

30.84

237.69

111 .37

13.47

18.21

99.56

67
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2012-13

o
6
ol
N
3

il
1-12

3q
N
c)(o

201

o^a6ei@pI

ffit
2010-11

38r:(a
SN

xl
2009-10

2200

1925

'1650

1 375

1100

825

550

275

0
FY

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

0

FY

K oricer Staff ffi Totat

340

I
T

2413-1 42012-13201 0-1 12009- 1 0

YEARWISE GAS PURCHASE & SALES VOLUME

Iffi Purchase Sales

60otooqq
ON6{
NN

YEARWI SE MANPOWER POSITION

605

r

352
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Annual R 2013-2014 ffi'"'",

G* lncome Tax E*il osl GU protit Con/Divi E Custom Duty

@@

o
o
O
.s

F @
€

2009-1 0

J/.JC

0
FY

Total

I totat Revenue r,:i totat Expense X Prolit be{ore Tax

Ni
N

!.tlffi
2012-1

E
HE

lffi-
201 0-1 1

b
;@K\

lffi-
2009-1 0

1100

990

880

770
E
o
,: bbtl
c
6 55U
6
' 440

3s0

220

110

0
FY 2013-142011-12

YEARWISE TATAL REVENUE, EXPENSE & PROFIT BEFOR TAX

2012-13

81 .48

2010-11

49.35

2013-14

74.16

2011-12

63.08

69



AREAWISE NUMBER OF GAS CONNECTIONS UP TO JTINE 2014
sl. Distribution Areas Fertilizer Power(PDB) Captive Power CNG lndusrty Tea Easte Commercial Dometic Total

1 Sylhet-East 9 9 24 6 373 48,812 49,233

2 Sylhet-West 5 I b 1 316 41 ,1 66 41,507
c Sylhet-South 9 12 I 129 13,905 14,064

4 Fenchueganj 1 4 1 7 17 3,471 3,509
( Golapganj o 2 2 74 9,232 9,313

6 Beanibazer 3 2 32 7,964 8,001

7 Chatak 3 1 17 29 4,622 4,672

8 Doarabazar 5 195 200
o Sunamganj 2 1 7,721 7,768

Tot. Sylhet Zone 1 9 39 37 62 14 1017 137,088 138,267

10 Moulvibazar 4 a 6 110 14,312 14,440

11 Srimongal 20 3 7 34 88 11,446 1'1 .598 i

tz Hobiganj 1 1 e b 98 12,582 12,691

13 Chunarugat 13 1,475 1,488

14 Bahubal 1 11 1,185 1,197

15 Nobigonj 1 1 12 1,864 1,878

It) Shahjibazar 3 1a 1 10 13 17 2,232 2,294

17 Madhabpur J 2 30 2,1 55 2,190

18 Kulaura 9 'I
1 27 40 2,902 2,980

19 Baralekha 124 2,522 2,646

20 Juri I5 1,259 1,274

Tota, Moulvibazat Zone 4 56 15 30 79 558 53,934 54,676

Total(1to20) 1 13 95 52 92 93 1,575 191,022 192,943

ffi Onn"ql R-qport l.Qr .1:2ol4

--f-Cateaorv ] rr^

YEARWISE GAS CONNECTION AND GAS SAI.ES STATISTICS

Volume in MMCM

Category

2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014

Nos. of Gas Nos. of Gas Nos. of Gas Nos. of Gas Nos. of Gas

Con. Volume Con. Volume Con. Volume Con. Volume Con. Volume

Fertilizer I 1 58.1 03 1 138.445 1 144.470 1 144.839 1 11 9,541

Power 11 808.504 11 918.586 12 989.172 12 1198.762 13 1398.332
Cap. Power 64 69.060 76 58.492 80 75.225 85 84.614 95 96.521

CNG 38 74.866 47 91.908 50 96.203 51 96.328 52 103.345
lndustry 68 138.072 74 54.194 75 146.090 85 166.642 92 190.044
Tea Estate 91 22.74 91 21 .928 93 21.531 93 22.311 93 22.994
Commercial 1,159 14.86 1,239 15.915 1,362 17.094 1,462 18.04 1,575 19.224
Domestic 136,059 '136.404 148,123 148.212 161 ,172 162.473 1 76,1 86 176.804 191 ,022 192,945

Total 137,491 1,422.609) 149,662 1,447.680 162,845 1,652.258 177,975 1,908.340 192,943 2,142.955

7A
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SLJT{lAMGGruJ

EXlS-rlNG TRANSMlssloN PIPELINE u6rDsL)

PROPOSTD Tfl AN5MI55ION PIPEIINI i]61D!!)

OTIIEiTRAN5MiSSION PIPELINE ioIHER.ol

DISTRIBUTION AREA

Pfl OPOTEO B!gTfl IgUTION AREA

645 FIETD

6At rIELD

lNon-Produ.ing)

OB5IBMVCMS

ESI5T|N6 POWTR STA1IqN

PROPOSED POWER S]TNqN

71.

0

I

d

n
i.rji
i';ir

i -'l



m rt2013-2014

Sanjit Kumar Naho .
Getteral Manager (Retenlrc & ['indtl(e) Convenor

Khan Badiuzmmqn
Incharge, Conldptll Secretarl Member

Engr. Monzur Ahmod Chowdhury
Incharge, Marketing Di,-isio, ts-yi"l inU Member

Member

Member-Secretary

Md. Belal Uddin Chowdhury
Deput| Manager ( Pubtic Retations) Member

Md.Abilullah
Manager (General Admin)

Md. Shahidul Islam
Manager (Board)
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